
Sunday October 10, 20212

S
hhrrii  NNaassiibb  DDeevv  SSiinngghh  JJaammwwaall, son of Late Shri

Krishan Dev Singh Jamwal was born in 1934 at

Kanha Chak in Jammu. He had one brother. 

After qualifying double MA, Shri Nasib Dev Singh

Jamwal joined service in J&K State Education

Department as a teacher. He got married to Smt Shruti

Jamwal, daughter of Late Shri Suram Chand Katoch

and was blessed with three sons, who all are presently

married and well settled. 

Shri Nasib Dev Singh Jamwal was a simple, gentle and

honest person who retired from service as Vice Principal

of Ranbir Higher Secondary School in 1992. He was

polite, social and helpful person always ready to help poor

and needy people.  He breathed his last on September 29,

2021 due to cardiac arrest. He is survived by wife, three

sons and daughter-in-laws. SShhrrii  NNaassiibb  DDeevv  SSiinngghh  JJaammwwaall

TENTH DAY
With profound grief and sorrow, it is to inform
about sudden and sad demise of Sh.
Jawahar Lal Dhar S/o Sh. Sudershan Dhar
originally resident of Bumhama, Kupwara
Ksmr. A/P TRT F-26, Butta Ngr, Jammu on
04-10-12 by 5.30 am.
10th Day/Kriya will be performed on
12-10-2021 at Muthi Ghat near Education
Office Muthi followed by Assembly at 9.00 am.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Sh. Sudershan Dhar -Father
Smt. Sunita Dhar -Wife
Son-in-law & Daughter
Mr. Sanjay Pandita & Mrs. Monika Dhar Pandita  
Mr. Sumit Dhar - Son
Smt. & Sh. Shuban Ji Dhar - Brother & Bhabi
Smt. & Sh. Ravi Ji Dhar - Brother & Bhabi
Sh. Pyaray Lal Pandita & Girja - Brother-in-law & Sister
Smt. Sushma Bhat - Sister-in-law
Contact No:- 9596871264, 7006064722, 7006647233

Sh. Jawahar Lal Dhar

With profound grief & sorrow we inform the sad demise of 
Smt Pushpa Abrol W/o Late Sh Hira Lal Abrol 

R/o 57 Nitco Lane Ext. 
Cremation will take place at 12.00 noon 

at Jogi Gate on 10th Oct 2021
GRIEF STRICKEN 

Daughter-in-Law & Sons
Anupam & Rajesh Abrol (Xen ACB)

Sunanda & Sanjay Abrol (Technocrats)
Daughter & Son -in Law

Rajini & Sunil Madan
Anuradha Daughter 
Grand Childrens 

Swati, Madhav , Nandini , Navni &Chavi

Smt Pushpa Abrol 

IN MEMORIUM
We can measure time, but we
cannot measur loss. It has
been a year, but there is no
way to set a milestone or a limit
on the grief.
We always pray for your peace
fulness and seek your blessing 
every moment.
DEEPLY REMEMBERED BY:
All Family members.

Late S. Chhabil Singh

CREMATION
We are extremely sorry to inform you about
the sad and untimely demise of our beloved
Smt. Shanti Devi W/o Late Sh. Chuni Lal
R/o Ghuraka Bhaderwah Doda on 9-10-
2021 by 3:00 AM.
Your love, blessings, values, dedication,
hard work & ever inspiring words will always
be cherished in our hearts as you leave
behing the rich legacy of your beautiful &
inspiring memories.
DEEPLY MISSED & REMEMBERED BY
Son & Daughter-in-law
Sh. Balwant Raj Bhagat & Smt. Suhsma Devi
Sh. Raju Bhagat
Sons-in-law & Daughters
Sh. Manohar Lal & Smt. Missa Devi
Late Sh. Shamba Nath & Biyasa Devi
Sh. Dalip Anotray & Radha Devi
Sh. Shiv Kumar & Reshma Devi
Sh. Puran Singh & Rashi Devi
Grand Son & Daughter
Vishal, Anit, Komal
Contact No.s: 8803536865, 7051300617

Smt. Shanti Devi

KIRTAN & ANTIM ARDAS
With profound grief & sorrow, we inform the
sad demise of our beloved Sdr. Ranjit Kour
W/o S. Hardit Singh R/o Ward No. 5, Simbal
Camp R.S. Pura, Jammu.
Bhog Shri Akhand Path Sahib ji on 10th Oct,
2021 at 9 am. at our residence.
Kirtan & Antim Ardas at Gurudwara Sahib
W.No. 5, Simbal Camp from 10 am to 12
noon followed by Guru Ka Langar.
GRIEF STRICKEN
S. Hardit Singh - Husband
Son & Daughter-in-law
Sdr. Rabjot Kour & S. Jagjit Singh
Sdr. Davinder Kour & S. Iqbal Singh - Daughter & Son-in-law
M.: 9797530226

Sdr. Ranjit Kour 

KRIYA
With profound grief and sorrow, we regret to
inform the sad demise of Sh. Om Dutt
Sharma S/o Late Hari Nand R/o 47-B Rehari
Colony, Jammu at present Captain Colony
behind Krishna Resort Udaywala, who has
departed for heavenly abode on 30-09-2021.
Kriya will be performed on 10-10-2021
Sunday at Captain Colony, behind Krishna
resort Udhaywala Jammu at 8:30 am.
GRIEF STRICKEN:
Sons & Daughter-in-laws
Sh. Rakesh Chander Sharma & Smt. Radha Sharma
(Mob. 9419142731)
Sh. Umesh Sharma (Advocate) & Smt. Rita Sharma
(Mob. 9419226178)
Sisters
Smt. Motiya Rani W/o Late Sh. Krishan Lal Bakshi
Smt. Kamla Sharma W/o Late Sh. Vijay Mehta
Sister-in-law
Smt. Vinod Prabha Khajuria W/o Late Shri Rameshwar Prashad
Khajuria
Grand Children: Hansja, Danish, Anima, Parima, Niharika, Ayushi,
Vihaan
All nears and dears of Khajuria Family

Sh. Om Dutt Sharma

"TENTH DAY" 
With profound grief and sorrow, we
regret to inform the sad demise of our
beloved mother Smt Shama Gagroo
W/o Lt. Sh M.L Gagroo originally R/o
290 Rajbagh Srinagar presently at
1/236 Chiranjiv Vihar Ghaziabad.
The 10th Day Kriya will be held on 
11-10-2021 at Gang Nahar Murad
Nagar Ghaziabad at 8.00 am followed
by prayer at 11.30 am at our residence 1/236 
Chiranjiv Vihar.
IN GRIEF
Gagroo's, Ticku's, Dhar's, Kaul's
Contact Nos: 9582344610, 9582617112, 9990035803,
9868141848

Smt Shama Gagroo

11TH DEATH ANNIVERSARY
The 11th Death Anniversary of
Late Smt. Vaishno Devi shall be
held on Oct,10th 2021 (Sunday) at
her death room Udhampur.
11 years have been passed you left
us but your ideal memories are still
in our Heart & Mind.
DEEPLY REMEMBERED BY
Dr. Abhilasha Kandal (Grand D)
Miss Sumaksh Salgotra (Grand D)
Miss Trisha Pangotra (Grand D)
Miss Titisha Pangotra (Grand D)

Late. Smt.Vaishno
Devi.

10TH DAY/KRIYA/RASAM PAGRI
With profound grief & sorrow, we inform the
sad and untimely demise of Smt
Swarnkanta W/o Sh Suraj Parkash Sharma
R/o 248 B. C Peer Mitha Jammu at present
H No. 275-A Shastri Nagar Jammu.
Tenth Day will be performed at Laxmi
Narayan Mandir Gandhi Nagar Jammu on
10-10-2021 (Sunday) at 11.00 AM.
Kriya will be performed at our residence on
11-10-2021 (Monday) at 3.00 PM & Rasam
Pagri (Uthala) from 5.00 PM to 6.00 PM at 
Durga Mandir Rampura Gandhi Nagar Jammu.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Sh Suraj Parkash Sharma (Retd SP) - Husband
Smt Santosh & Sh Dharampal Sharma (Ex MP) Jethani & Jeth
Daughter-in-law & Son
Smt Shailza & Sh Pawan Sharma (ARTO BOI JAMMU)
Daughter & Son-in-law
Smt Bindu & Sh Romesh Raina (XEN PDD)
Smt Krishna W/o Late Sh Bansi Lal Sharma - Nanad & Nandoi
Sisters in law & Brothers
Smt Chanchla & Sh Naresh Kumar Baru
Smt Nirmal & Sh S K Sharma (Retd Dy. GM JKTDC)
Sisters & Brothers in law
Smt Rama & Sh Chander Shekhar Sharma (Retd Sr. TA GSI)
Smt Radha & Sh Mohinder Padha (Katra)
Grand Children
Vikrant, Aayushi, Aakanksha, Sarvagaya

Smt Swarnkanta 

KRIYA
With profound grief, we inform the sad
demise of our beloved  Shri Nasib Dev
Singh Jamwal S/o Late Shri Krishan Dev
Singh R/o 781-A, Gandhi Nagar, Jammu.
Kriya will be performed on 11 Oct at 12.00
Noon at our residence.
GRIEF STRICKEN :
Smt Shruti Jamwal (Wife)
Sons and Daughters in law
Jaswant Singh and Smt Sudesh Kumari
Brig Anil Jamwal and Smt Adarsh
Bimal Dev Singh and Smt Kiran
Son-in-law
Shri Ravinder Singh (Husband of Late Smt Jyoti Jamwal)
Phone No.s : 9419109994, 9419140346, 7073960999

Shri Nasib Dev Singh
Jamwal

KRIYA
With profound grief, we inform the sad
demise of our beloved  Sh. Prem Kishore
S/o Lt. Sh.  Amarnath R/o W.No. 4, Near
Samrat Hotel Distt. Udhampur.
KRIYA will be performed on 10th of Oct.
2021 (Sunday) 11:30 am at Devika Ghat
Udhampur.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Smt. Shobha Kumari - Wife
Mr. Ankit Sharma - Son
Ms. Amakshi Sharma - Daughter
Brothers & Sisters-in-law
Sh. Radhay Sham and Smt. Satya Devi
Sh. Suresh Sharma and Smt. Rajkumari
Nephew & Niece
Ankush Sharma, Priya Sharma, Palak Sharma
Contact No.: 7780952921, 9697316731

Sh. Prem Kishore 

10TH DAY
With profound grief and sorrow, we inform
the sad demise of our beloved  Shri Rattan
Lal Khar (Raja Ji) S/o Late Shri Sowa Ram
Khar, Martand (Mattan) Anantnag. 
10th Day will be performed on 14th of Oct,
2021 (9 AM) at Martand Tirath Mattan.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Smt. Shashi Khar - Wife
Son & Daughter
Shubam Raja Khar & Manisha Khar
Smt. & Shri Som Nath Khar - Bhabi & Brother
Shri Omkar Nath Khar - Brother
Smt. & Shri P.K. Khar - Bhabi & Brother
Smt. & Shri Ramji Khar, Surinder Khar & Basant
Khar - Brothers
Smt. & Shri Hari Khar 
Smt. & Shri Rakesh Kumar Khar
Contact No: 7006133937, 8899073803

Shri Rattan Lal Khar
(Raja Ji)

13TH DAY/KRIYA/UTHALA
With profound grief & sorrow, we regret to
inform the untimley demise of our beloved
Lt. Smt. Sunita Devi W/o Ajit Singh R/o
Paloura Mohalla Nardar Jammu.
The rituals shall be performed as below:
13th Day/Kriya/Uthala on 12 Oct. 2021
(Tuesday) at 11 am. 
GRIEF STRICKEN
Sh. Ajit Singh - Husband
Son & Daughter-in-law
Sandeep Singh & Smt. Shivalika Rajput
Randeep Singh - Son
Ankita - Daughter
Sh. Pritam Singh & Kailash Devi - Devar & Devrani
Shail Manhas & Neha Manhas - Nephew & Niece
9797415287, 9419130810, 7889878277

Lt. Smt. Sunita Devi

TENTH DAY
WITH PROFOUND GRIEF AND SORROW,
WE REGRET TO INFORM ABOUT THE
SAD  AND UNTIMELY DEMISE OF OUR
DEAR FATHER,  SH. KANYA LAL RAINA
(OF VILLAGE LARIYAR, TRAL), ON 6TH
OCT' 2021.
THE  10TH DAY KRIYA WILL BE  HELD  AT
VILLAGE LARIYAR ON 15TH OCT'2021.
KINDLY KEEP THE FAMILY IN YOUR
NOBLE THOUGHTS AND PRAY FOR THE 
MOKSHA OF THE DIVINE SOUL.
IN GRIEF:
SMT. PHOOLA RAINA (WIFE)
SMT. SANTOSH RAINA (BHABI)
(SON AND DAUGHTER-IN-LAW)
SH. KAMLESH RAINA & ANJALI RAINA
(SON-IN-LAW AND DAUGHTER)
SH. RAMESH GANJOO AND RASHMI GANJOO 
SH. RINKU JI BHAT AND JYOTI BHAT
PHONE: 9596011593, 9419276482
MOURNING BY MAALYUN PARIVAR TO BE HELD AT
LANE NO 9  BLOCK NO 43 FLAT NO 21 JAGTI COLONY

SH. KANYA LAL
RAINA

TENTH DAY
With profound grief and sorrow we inform
the sad demise of our beloved mother Smt
Lakshmi Shori Koul (Bira) W/o Late Sh
Amar Nath Koul (Bira) orginally resident of
Ghat Jogi Lanker Rainawari Srinagar
Kashmir at present : H No. 564, Sector -3
(Exten) Bhawani Vihar Trikuta Nagar Jammu
on 05-10-2021. 
Tenth Day will be performed on 14-10-2021
at Muthi Ghat near Directorate of Education
Muthi followed by Assembly at 8.30 AM
(Thursday).
GRIEF STRICKEN :
(Daughter in law & Son)
Nancy & Omesh Krishen Koul
Phoola Koul W/o Lt R K Koul (Akura) (Daughter)
(Daughter & Son in law)
Anjali Dhar & Ramesh Kumar Dhar
Grand Children :
Saroj & Kalhan
Meenakshi & Bilhan
Vinod Raina & Upasana Raina
Rohit Kak & Shiveta Kak
Great Grand Children :
Metashni, Milind, Mridula & Ramit
Bira’s of Rainawari, Bhats (Noorpura Tral)

Smt Lakshmi Shori
Koul (Bira)

ANTIM ARDAS
With profound grief and sorrow, we regret to
inform the sad demise of our beloved 
mother Smt. Shanti Devi W/O Lt. Sh Shiv Ram
(Mistry)  R/O Mohalla Jernalli Ward No. 17 Near
DIET Complex, Poonch
BHOG AND ANTIM ARDAS will be 
performed as under :- 
Bhog Sri Akhand Path Sahib at our 
residence on 10/10/2021(Sunday) 9 am             
Antim Ardas shall be performed at Gurudwara
Khalsa  Chowk Poonch  on 10/12/2021 (10 AM 
to 12 PM) Sunday.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Son and Daughter-in-law
S Surinder Singh and Sdn. Charanjeet Kour
Son and Daughter-in-law
S Tarlok Singh and Sdn. Mohinder Kour
Son and Daughter-in-law
S Narinder Singh (Retd lect.) and Sdn. Narinder Kour                             
Son and Daughter-in-law   Mobile Numbers:
S Kulbir Singh (PDD) and Sdn. Jasmeet Kour 7051395929
Daughter and Son-in-law 7298048047
Sdn. Narinder Kour and S Mohinder Singh  9596998112

Smt. Shanti Devi

10TH DAY/KRIYA/UTHALA
With profound grief and sorrow, we regret to
inform you about the sad demise of our
beloved Lt. Sh. Isher Dass Padha S/o Lt.
Sh. Beli Ram Sharma R/o H.No. 75 Sector 2
Channi Himmat Jammu (Phinter Wale) on
1st October 2021. Tenth Day will be 
performed at our residence at 10:00 AM on
10th October 2021 (Sunday). Kriya will be
performed at our residence on 11th October
2021. Uthala will be performed on 11th
October 2021(Monday) at 5:00 PM at Panch
Mandir Channi Himmat Jammu.
GRIEF STRICKEN:
Smt. Bimla Sharma - Wife
Brothers & Sister-in-laws
Smt. Kanta Sharma & Sh. Shambu Dutt Sapolia
Smt. Padma Sharma W/o Lt. Sh. Tirth Ram Sapolia
Sons & Daughter-in-laws
Sh. Shakti Kumar(AEE Jal Shakti) & Smt. Radha Sharma 9419183761
Sh. Jagdeep Kumar Padha (Adm. Officer Samagra Shiksha) & Smt.
Anjana Sharma 9419237315
Dr. Desh Bandhu Sharma (Prof. G.D.C Nagrota) & Dr. Madhvi Sharma
(Sr. Lect. G.H.S.S Channi Himmat) 9419187229
Grand Children
Abhijeet Sharma & Prekshi Sharma, Ishani Sharma & Vikas Singh,
Sumani Sharma, Aryan Sharma, Charu Sharma , Arjun Sharma and
Krishnavi Sharma

Lt. Sh. Isher Dass
Padha

TENTH DAY
With profound grief and sorrow, we inform
the sudden demise of our beloved Sh
Kanwal Krishen Bhat S/o Late Sh
Maheshwar Nath Bhat R/o Sogam Lolab,
A/P H No. 34, Lane 3, Sharda Colony, Patoli
Brahmana, Muthi, Jammu. The Tenth Day
Kriya will be performed at Sharda Colony,
Patoli Brahmana, on 12 October, 2021 at
8.30 a.m.
Due to Covid Restrictions you may also pay
your condolence via phone.
7006550842, 7051218447
GRIEF STRICKEN:
Smt Santosha Bhat (Wife)
Mr Rohit Bhat (Son)
Ms Amrita Bhat (Daughter)
Brothers and Sister’s in law
Sh Avtar Krishen Bhat
Smt. Sarla and Sh Manmohan Krishen Bhat
Smt Rozy and Sh Opinder Krishen Bhat
Sisters and Brother’s in law
Smt Shanta and Sh K K Koul
Smt Padma and Sh B L Pandita
Smt Sunanda Raina W/o Late Sh Kamal Krishan Raina
Smt Sarojini and Sh Rajinder Kilam
AND SAMAST BHAT PARIVAR

Sh Kanwal Krishen
Bhat

TENTH DAY
With profound grief and sorrow, we inform
the sad demise of our beloved Smt. Kamla
Wati Dhar W/o Lt. Sh. Ram Chand Dhar R/o
Bumhama Kupwara A/P TRT Nagrota Toll
Post.
10th Day Kriya will be performed at our 
residence on 10-10-2021 at 8.30 AM Sunday
TRT Camp Nagrota.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Sons: Pyara Lal Dhar, Rattan Lal Dhar,
Ramesh Kumar Dhar
Ph: 9469130019, 8491879960, 9858971244

Smt. Kamla Wati Dhar

CREMATION 

STATE TIMES NEWS
PULWAMA: As first of its kind project
in J&K, Union Minister of State,
Information and Broadcasting and
Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and
Dairying, Dr. L. Murugan on Saturday
inaugurated the Re-circulatory
Aquaculture Systems (RAS) technology
for culture of rainbow trout in private
sector under Pradhan Mantri Matsya
Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) at
Awantipora.

District Development Commissioner,
Baseer ul haq Chowdhary and other sen-
ior officers were present at the inaugural
ceremony.

The project is seen as a profitable and
sustainable source of employment as it
has shown great promise in other parts
of the country where fish farming is car-
ried out and such projects are in opera-
tion.

The Union MoS on the occasion said
that the reproduction process facilitates
the entrenchment of producers in their
communities as they generate alterna-
tive livelihood opportunities. He made a
thorough inspection of the RAS plant
and interacted with district officers.

Coming up at an estimated cost of Rs
50 lakhs, the plant houses 10 circular
tanks with capacity of 50,000 liters

water each. The Minister said that
impressive strides in modernizating the
fisheries sector have been made with
concerted and collaborative efforts by
government and private investors.

"Recognizing the immense potential of
this sector, the Government of India
under the guidance of Prime Minister,
Narendra Modi has launched the flag-
ship scheme, Pradhan Mantri Matsya
Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) at a sub-
stantial investment for the holistic devel-
opment of Fisheries in the country," the
Minister remarked. PMMSY, marking
the largest investment ever in the
Fisheries sector, aims to drive ecological-
ly healthy, economically viable and
socially inclusive growth that contributes
towards the economic prosperity and
wellbeing of fishers and fish farmers as
well as to the food and nutritional secu-
rity of the country, added the Minister.

Dr. Murugan further said that achiev-
ing these ambitious targets requires sys-
tematic and strategic enhancement of
production and productivity, infusion of
technology, quality improvement of seed
and feed, value addition, species diversi-
fication and an enabling regulatory
framework that would facilitate the
activities of the sector. 

The Minister called upon the aspiring

fish farmers to harness the potential of
the fisheries sector in a sustainable,
responsible, inclusive and equitable man-
ner. He impressed upon them to enhance
fish production and productivity through
expansion, intensification, diversifica-
tion and productive utilization of land
and water besides modernizing and
strengthening the value chain including
post-harvest management and quality
improvement.

Dr. Murugan said that to double fish-
ers and fish farmers' incomes and gener-
ate meaningful employment, enhance
the contribution of the fisheries sector to
Agricultural GVA and exports besides
ensuring social, physical and economic
security for fishers and fish farmers are
some of the important aims and objec-
tives of the scheme. He informed that
government is committed to develop a
robust fisheries management and regu-
latory framework wherein the aims and
objectives of the scheme are fructified.

Besides, PMMSY has been designed to
address critical gaps in the fisheries
value chain from fish production, pro-
ductivity, quality, technology, post-har-
vest infrastructure and marketing, the
Minister maintained.

Later, the Minister distributed cheques
among the beneficiaries of the scheme.

Union MoS I&B inaugurates RAS established under PMMSY at Awantipora
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